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RAJYA SABHA

Monday, the 6th May,    1985/the-16th,
Vaisakha,    1907   (Saka)
The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
*[81. The questioner (Shri Shanker

Sinh Vaghela) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 36— 41 infra.]

*82. [The questioner (Shri Gaya Chand Bhuyan) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 41—43 infra.]

Manufacture of Banned
Pesticides

*83. SHRI VIRENDRA
VERMA:f

SHRI SATYA   PRAKASH
MALAVIYA:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is fact that a number of pesticides such as Nicotine Sulphate, DDT, Aldicarb etc. which have been banned in other countries, are still being manufactured for use in the country; and.

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI ARIF
MOHD. KHAN): (a) and (b) The import and manufacture of pesticides in India, is regulated, inter-alia, under the Insecticides Act, 1988. Before allowing the import/manufacture of    pesticides in
the

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by 'Shri Virendra
Verma.
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country, the Registration Committee, set up under the Act, takes into account all the relevant aspects like efficacy of the insecticide and its safety to human beings and animals with reference to Indian conditions.
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Dr. N. S. Palekar of the Vegetable

Development and Research Institute has carried out certain studies and one of the extracts of his studies is that in the Western countries, the scientists expect the half lives of pesticide compounds to be measured in years.

"But our tests suggested that under hot humid conditions half lives may be as little as six months."


The Director-General of Health Services has already carried out a small survey with regard to the contamination of foods by various pesticides. Nearly 1278 samples have been analysed in various national laboratories under the convenership .
.   .   (Interruption)


D.D.T, and BHC were detected in almost all the cereals, though their levels in majority of the samples were low. However, the maximum levels of DDT and BHC encountered are 1.17 and 7.01 part per million respectively. The wheat flour samples collected and others also showed high BHC content. Lindane was also found in samples of rice.

SHRI VIRENDRA VERMA:
Sir,...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down. Mr. Satya Prakash Malaviya is not here. Shri Hukmdeo Narayan
Yadav.
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SHRI N. E. BALARAM: The honourable Minister has stated that a statutory committee has taken up the whole affair. But what I find is that till now no measures have been taken to prevent this sort of pesticides spreading in the country. Could the Government immediately interfere in the matter and find out a solution?

SHRI ARIF    MOHD.    KHAN: It is
only to find out a   solution that the
reference has been made and a statutory    committee      is going into
the details of the questions.
As I have already stated, the committee will    make its
recommendations.      Government is
fully alive to the   problem. The
committee will come to some conclusion and as soon     as their
recommendation comes, we ,will see what best can be done.
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Quashing the Government orders of price fixation of drugs by the High

Courts

*84. SHRI B. V. ABDULLA
KOYA: +

SHRI BHAGATRAM
MANHAR:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a number of price fixation orders of bulk drugs and formulations have been quashed, by Delhi, Bombay and other High Courts;

(b) if so, what are the names of. the producers and the items;

(c) what are the grounds on which the price fixation orders of his Ministry have been quashed by various High
Courts;

(d) whether it is a fact that these companies have made   and.

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by . Shri B. V.
Abdulla Koya.

are making huge unintended profits on these drugs and the public are paying very high prices for these drugs;

(e) what are the fixed prices of each bulk drug and formula tions and what are the prices at which these bulk drugs and for mulations are being sold by the manufacturers;

(f) whether it is also a fact that High Courts had issued directives to the manufacturers in respect of unintended profits; and

(g) if so, what are the details thereof and what steps Government have taken to recover the same?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI ARIF
MOHD. KHAN): (a) to (g) A statement is laid on the Table of the Rajya Sabha.

Statement

(a) Certain Orders of the Government issued under the Drugs (Prices Control)
Order, 1979 revising fixing the prices of certain bulk drugs and formulations have been quashed by Delhi and Bombay
High Courts.

(b) and (e) Names of the major companies involved and their products, the prices fixed by the Government and the prices which they are now charging as a result of the judgements are shown in the attached Annexure.

(c) The major ground inter-alia for quashing the Order that the principles justice should be followed. ing the prices and the parti. on the basis of which are to be re-fixed should be made known to  the      manufacturers and opportunity
given    to them to   make a
representation and only then a decision should

